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PLAT OF A 1.131 ACRE TRACT FOR CAROL CLARK Sec. /'j 

/ ,131 Ac. 
Situated in Ward Township. Hocking County, Ohio; being all of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the 
Subdivision of Fractional Lot 4 (south of Hocking Valley Scenic Railroad), Section 14, 
Township 13, Range 15. 
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REFERENCES: 

Tax maps 
Deed descdptlons 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentatton 
Existing public road 

REFERENCE BEARING: 

The east line of Fractional Lot 4 as South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East. 
Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my supervision of the premises shown 
hereon on the 20th day of October , 2006 and that the plot is a correct representation 
of the premises as described by said survey. 

Survey by: 

Registered Surveyor No. 8127 

SVE Surveying - S. Vince Evans P .S. 81 27 
37381 Davis Chapel Road, Logan, Ohio 43138 

Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX (740) 380-0134 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 1.131 ACRE TRACT FOR CAROL CLARK 

Situated in Ward Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being all of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Subdivision of 
Fracional Lot 4 (south of Hocking Valley Scenic Railroad), Section 14, Township 13, Range 15; and being 
more particularly described as follows: 

Being part of Fractional Lot 4 as described in deed book Volume OR366, Page 479, to Carol Clark, Etal. 

Beginning at a 1" iron pipe found at the Southeast corner of Fractional Lot 4 and being on the south edge 
of Township Road 279 (Cheeseman Road); 

Thence with the south line of Fractional Lot 4 and the south edge of said Township Road 279 (Cheeseman 
Road), North 89 degrees 56 minutes 22 seconds West a distance of283.78 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set at the 
Southwest corner of said Lot 4; 

Thence with the west line of said Lot 4, North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 158.37 
feet to a 5/8" iron pin set at the Northwest comer of said Lot 4 and on the south line of Hocking Valley 
Scenic Railway; 

Thence with the south line of Hocking Valley Scenic Railway, North 83 degrees 55 minutes 31 seconds 
East a distance of285.39 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set at the Northeast comer of said Lot 1 from which a 1" 
iron pipe found bears North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 404.19 feet; 

Thence leaving the south line of Hocking Valley Scenic Railway and with the east line of said Lot 1, South 
00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 188.87 feet to the point of beginning and containing 
1.131 acres, more or less, subject to the public easement of said Township Road 279 (Cheeseman Road), 
and any other public or private easements of record. 

The above 1.131 acre survey was based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, 
previous surveys, existing monumentation, and an existing public road. The reference bearing for this 
survey is the east line of Fractional Lot 4 as South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East. Bearings are 
based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

All iron pins set by this survey are 5/8" by 30" and are capped by a 1 ... 1 /4" plastic identification cap stamped 
"SVE-8127". 

The above described property was surveyed by S. Vince Evans, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 8127, on 
October 20, 2006. 

S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 

Survey by: SVE Surveying 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 
37381 Davis Chapel Road 
Logan, Ohio 4313 8 
Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX (740) 380-0134 

Approved - Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

BY c ;J DATE '" .. :-.z1-au 
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PLAT OF A 3.067 ACRE TRACT FOR ROSAMUND BARBER '3 • ",,,..., ;k- • 

Si~uated in Ward Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of t.he Northwest quarter of 
Section 1 4, Township 13, Range 15. 

Northwest corner 
of Section 14 

SECTION 15 
SECTION 14 

REFERENCES: 

Tax maps 
Deed descriptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentation 
Existing public road 

-.......__ /Center of County Road 24, 
....__ - ....__ Carbon Hill Buchtel Road -........ - Donald & Lisa 

Dupler 
OR58-123 

ss 
l• 

<<, . '1)1 •• 

(', Ronald & Shelby 
Dupler 

136-444 

0 

DAMAGED 

50 100 

SCALE: 

1" = 1 oo' 
\)) 

Roland & Joan 
Harris 

170-580 

-> 
u; 
-> 
N, 

y;~ 
0' 

' 
N 
()l 
0 
·o 
0, 

Point of Beginning 

George & Jolene 
Godenschwager 

OR 130-331 

z. 
.-> 

-> 0: 
-1 -> 
V' N, 
'V' CJ' " 
Vl, 0, 

~ 

S8J'J6 '24 "[ 
122.6/' 

Rosamund Barber 
OR91-253, 
OR142-510 
3.067 acres 

Robert & Tracey 
Dupler 

190-269 

'~ µ p 11J v !.:: 1~ - ;/ a th C: rn at 1 ca 1 i y 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

U.S.A. 
90-33 

REFERENCE BEARING: 
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plastic ID cap stamped LPG-6344 
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o Iron pin not found 
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D Government post not found 

• 1 foot high wood post found 

The South line of a May 23, 1981 - .569 acre survey by registered surveyor No. 5216 as 
South 71 degrees 45 minutes 46 seconds East. Bearings are based upon an assumed 
meridian and are to denote angles only. 
CERTIFICATION: 
I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my supervision of the premises shown 
hereon on the 22nd day of July, 1998 and the 6th day of July, 1999 and that the plat is a 
correct representation of the premises as described by said survey. 

Survey by: Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 
9 East Second Street, Suite A, Logan, Ohio 43138 

(7 40) 385-4260 

6344 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 3.067 ACRE TRACT FOR ROSAMUND BARBER 

Situated in Ward Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of the Northwest quarter of 
Section 14, Township 13, Range 15; and being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing for reference at a Government post not found at the Northwest corner of Section 
14; thence South 65 degrees 53 minutes 42 seconds East a distance of 1324.58 feet to an iron pin not 
found in the center of County Road 24, Carbon Hill Buchtel Road, thence with the centei of said County 
Road 24 South 71degrees45 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 107.96 feet to a PK nail set; thence 
leaving the center of said County Road 24 South 19 degrees 28 minutes 26 seconds West a distance of 
268.59 feet to a damaged 5/8" iron pin found and passing a 5/8" iron pin found at a distance of 19.10 feet; 
thence South 15 degrees 12 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 260.00 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set and 
being the point of Beginning of the tract of land to be described; 

thence South 83 degrees 36 minutes 24 seconds East a distance of 122.61 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 
set; 

thence North 15 degrees 12 minutes 50 seconds West a distance of 175.53 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 
set; 

thence North 50 degrees 16 minutes 13 seconds East a distance of 170.81 feet to a 3/4" iron pin 
found; 

thence North 26 degrees 52 minutes 37 seconds East a distance of 163.10 feet to a PK nail set in 
the center of said County Road 24 and passing a 5/8" iron pin set at a distance of 143.10 feet; 

thence with the center of said County Road 24 the following two· bearings and distances: 
1) South 51 degrees 22 minutes 44 seconds East a distance of 156.96 feet to a MAG nail set; 
2) South 44 degrees 56 minutes 25 seconds East a distance of 79.36 feet to a MAG nail set; 
thence leaving the center of said County Road 24 South 44 degrees 00 minutes 56 seconds West 

a distance of 787.55 feet to a 1 foot high wood post found; 
thence North 16 degrees 29 minutes 57 seconds West a distance of 276.32 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 

set; 
thence North 74 degrees 47 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 172.17 feet to the point of 

beginning, containing 3.067 acres more or less, and subject to the public easement of County Road 24 
and any other public or private easements ofrecord. 

The above 3.067 acre survey is intended !o describe all of the remaining 2.98 acres as deeded to 
Rosamund Barber, deed references Volume OR91, Page 253, and Volume OR142, Page 510, both of the 
Hocking County Recorder's Oflice. This survey was based upon information obtained from tax maps, 
deed descriptions, previous surveys, existing monumentation, and an existing public road. The reference 
bearing for this survey is the South line of a May 23, 1981 - .569 acre survey by registered surveyor No. 
5216 as South 71 degrees 45 minutes 46 seconds East. Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian 
and are to denote angles only. All iron pins set by this survey are 5/8" by 30" and are capped by a 1-114" 
plastic identification cap stamped LPG-6344. The above described property was surveyed by Larry P. 
Gerstner, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6344, on July 22, 1998 and July 6, 1999. 
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Situated in Fraction Lot 7, Section 14, Township 1.31 Range 15, Vhrd 
l'mmohip, County of Hocking, State of Ohio and rurther- described as follows: 

Tm.ct No.t Beginning at a found iron t)in on the Fast line 0£ Fract:ton Lot 7, being 
North 1 degree 15 minutes 00 seconds Ea.et a dist.a.nee of 230.00 feet from the 
southeast corner of said Lot 7, ae.id iron pill being the true point of begin­
ning; thence, North 62 degrees 05 minutes 00 seconds W'eot a dintance of 
718.57 ·feet. to a found iron ;··:t.n; thence, Horth 27 degrees 55 Minutes 00 second:J 
Ee.nt n dint.a.nee of 132.70 feet to ~n iron pin set; thence, South 60 degrees 
31 Y·irmton 31: seconda Er10t a dietanco of 692.63 f'eet to .'.1.n iron pin set, 
·ccs:!.21-:~ t~1rourh ~~1 lron pin sot at ['. distance of 326.11+ £eet.; thence, South 
1 docree 15 minutes 00 ooconda West n distat1oe of 12.7.1,4 feet to true point 
of beginning. Containing 2.03 ncreo. 

Subject to all ler,nl ea.aemento and ric:·1t-of-wnys of record. 

Tract No.2 Beginning at an iron pin set on the Enat line of Fraction Lot 7, being 
North 1 degree 15 rtlnuteo 00 seconda mat u di'stnnce of 357.IJ_,, feet from the 
aoutheast· corner of said Lot 7, ooid pin boing the true point of beginni'ncn 
thence, North 1 degree 15 Minutes 00 seconds EB.st a. distance of J04.89 £eet 
·to an iron pin set; thence, North 60 degrees J1 r:rl.nutea 34 seconds West a 
distance or 229.60 feet to an iron pin aet; thence, South 27 degrees 55 min­
utes 00 seconds West a distance of 268.74 feet to an iron pin set; thence, 
South 60 dagreea 31 11inutee 34 eeconda Ee.st a distance of 366.49 feet to the 
true point of beginning. Containing 1.34 acres. 

9..tbjeot to all ler,nl onsementa and right-of-im.ye of record. 

The re£erenoe bearing for this survey is the Ee.et line 0£ Fraction Lot 7 
ae being North 1 dogree 15 minutes 00 seconds Fast. 

All iron pins aet ar" 5/8 inch diameter with ft.!.:lnch plastic identi:ri­
ca tiom caps. 

Thi'e survey w.a teaed on ox:iating deed desoription1, plate, monumentation, 
and tax maps. 

The above deecriptione was baaed on an actual survey ot the property by 
Joaeph c .. Roman, Ohio ·Regiotered airveyor· No. 64611 in Sept• and Oct·. 1984. 

CONDITIONAL APPROVAl./TRANSftR~ot to 
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transferred as 111 lndependttt parcel fa the 
future without Plannin1 Comm1ssJoa and/or 
hultlt Dept ti>~ I 
-rr•d Jl/d~!J 



PLAT OF SURVEY 

SMALL TRACTS ACT CASE NO. A-0196 
KEVIN JOSEPH KINNEER 

LOCATED IN LOT 3 OF SECTION 141 TI 3N RI 5W1 O.R.S. 
WARD TOWNSHIP) HOCKING COUNTY1 OHIO 
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5570 Wayne National Forest 
Kevin Kinnear, A-0196 
Small Tracts Act Sale 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LANDS 
BEING CONVEYED TO KEVIN JOSEPH KINNEER 

TOWNSHIP 13 NORTH, RANGE 15 WEST, OHIO RIVER SURVEY 
WARD TOWNSHIP, HOCKING COUNTY, OHIO 

PART OF LEVI DAVIS LOT 3, SECTION 14: 

Beginning for reference at the Southwest comer of Levi Davis Fractional Lot 2, thence 
N 8°16'38" Ea distance of 572.09' to the True Point of Beginning, a 1/2" iron pin found 
(presumed set by George Seymour, Ohio P .S. 6044, in 1980) at the Southwest comer of the 
Kevin Kinnear property; 
thence s 08°16'38" w a distance of 50.000' to a point in the ditch; 
thence N 88°42'12" W a. distance of 13.327' to the Easterly edge of Hocking County Road 24, 
where there is a 3/411 x 36"rebar with aluminum cap set below pavement surface; 
thence with the Easterly edge of the pavement of said County Road the following five courses: 

N 06°29'59" W a distance of 42.139'; 
N 12°56'11" W a distance of 33.132'; 
N 20°18'02" W a distance of 35.232'; 
N 33°13'19" W a distance of 34.204'; 
N 35°21 '17" W a distance of 12.213' to a point intersecting the said County Road and 
another gravel road; 

thence S 86°33'52" E, leaving the edge of the pavement of the County Road and continuing 
along the Southerly edge of said gravel road, passing a 3/4"x 36" rebar with aluminum cap set 
for reference at 10.000', a total distance of 44.543' to a point where said gravel road intersects 
the Westerly edge of the private road in front of said Kinnear house; 
thence N 74°23'59" E along the Southerly edge of said gravel road a distance of 28.968' to a 
point where said gravel road intersects the Easterly edge of said private drive in front of the 
Kinneer house; 
thence N 47°08'44" E along the Southerly edge of said gravel road a distance of 14.738'; 
thence N 67°28'29" E along the Southerly edge of said gravel road to a point that intersects the 
West line of the Kinneer property a distance of 4.41 O' where there is a set 3/4" x 36" rebar with 
aluminum C<lp; 
thence S 08°16'38" W a distance of 114.629' to the True Point of Beginning, containing 0.138 
acres, more or less. 

This description was prepared by Terry A. Kraska, Ohio Professional Land Surveyor No. 6973, 
and was based upon an actual field survey of the premises herein described in March 1996. 
Basis of Bearings are from the George Seymour, Ohio Professional Land Surveyor No. 6044, 
survey of the Kjnneer property in October, 1980. Said description is subject to the right-of-way 
of County Road 24 and the rights of the public {if any) to use the road that runs North·South in 
front the Kinnear home and garage. 

PRIOR REFERENCE: Hocking County Deed Volume 81, Page 319. 
Hocking County Tax Parcel No.: ______________ _ 

;r Approved . Math~mattcany 
Hocking Courity Engineer's oWM 

Bi /1 A-<I .Dale .. S:::::i:~-::.<Jb 

-;1(' CONDITIONAL APPROVAUTRANSFERN~t '. 
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transferred as an independent parcel in \: 
future without Planning Commlssio11 a~d. ,, 
~ealth Dept appro·,.al. 
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'[&unfu all Jllff cu ht! t~czc Jrcz~~~c/ 
Fred Kirkendall and Janet Kirkendall, husband and wife, 

of Hocking County, State of Ohio, for valuable consideration paid, grant 

with general warranty covenants, to 

whose tax mailing address is 

the following real property: 

Jeffrey R. Dane and Mellany K. Dane 

c/o Economy Savings and Loan Association 
2650 West Slst Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60632 

Situated in the County of Hocking, in the State of Ohio, and in the Township of 
Ward, and bounded and described as follows: 

Situated in the Northwest Quarter of Section 14, Township 13, Range 15, 
O. C. P., and being a tract of land lying on the east side of and adjoining 
Lot No. 1 of the Subdivision of Fractional Lot No. 5 as recorded in Plats of 
Sections Book A-1, at Pages 168 and 259 in the Hocking County Recorder's Office, 
and beginning at the northeast corner of said Lot No. 1, in the centerline of 
County Road No. 24; thence South 82° 30' 00" East along .the centerline of said 
road 160.47 feet to the north side of the right-of-way heretofore granted by 
Joshua H. Jackson to the C. H. V. and I. Railroad; thence along the north side 
of said right-of-way on a curve to the right having a radius of 342 .t+4 feet a 
distance of 172.51 feet to a point (chord bears South 53° 19' 05" West 170.69 
feet); then.ce continuing along said right-of-way line South 67° 45' 00" West 
24.00 feet to the southeast corner of said Lot No. 1; thence North along the 
east line of said Lot No. 1, a distance of 132.00 feet to the place of beginning, 
containing 0.281 acre, more or less, subject to all legal highways and easements 
of record. 

Surveyed and description written by Jerry Lee Gamble, Registered Surveyor No. 
5737, on March 11, 1978. 

. .... ? 

I~ 



Wl/f<O It/ 
PLAT OF A 1.837 ACRE TRACT FOR GARRETT AND ROSAMUND BARBER 

Situated in Ward Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of the Northwest quarter of 
Section 14, Township 13, Range 15. 

SECTION 15 -------
SECTION 14 Charles & Candace 

Foley 
170-427 

-6' -Q) 

-.r:: 
V) i_ ~ 

.-.\J Q) L.r) 
-0 - L.r) 

Point of Beginning g !!} 
S/7 «;.5· Oo·· 

Northwest corner f ...... 107.
96

, 
of Section 1 4 

I 
!}J~ 

0 I Donald & Lisa 
S65'59'37"E Cl::: Dupler 

25.85' OR58-123 

/

Center of County Road 24, 

Approved - Mathematically t 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

BY /:;t_,FN DATE J-22'"1~ 

0 

Roland & Joan 
Harris 

170-580 

30 

SCALE: 
1" = 60' 

60 

REFERENCES: 

Tax maps 
Deed descriptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentation 
Existing public road 

._ ._ _ _ Carbon Hill Buchtel Road 

- js16·3 

Garrett & Rosamund 
Barber 

OR91-253 
1.837 acres 

N83'36'24"W 

-- '6'15· 
- 45.0?' t S72'15'49"E 

37.83' 

LEGEND 
• Point in a swamp 

• 5/8"x 30" iron pin with 1-1/4" 
plastic ID cap stamped LPG-6344 
set 

o Iron pin not found 

® 3/ 4" iron pin found 

0 5/8" iron pin with 1-1/4" plastic 
ID cap stamped 5216 found 

e 5/8" iron pin found 

@ 1" OD iron pipe found 

.A PK nail set 

D Government post not found 

- 122.61' Ss 
REFERENCE BEARING: ·J>1<, 

The South line of a May 23, 1981 - .569 acre survey by registere surveyor No. 5216 as 
South 71 degrees 45 minutes 46 seconds East. Bearings are ba ed upon an assumed 
meridian and are to denote angles only. 
CERTIFICATION: 
I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my superv1s1on of the premises shown 
hereon on the 22nd day of July, 1998 and that the plat is a correct representation of the 
premises as described by said survey. ~~~..,__} 

Registered Survey~ 
Survey by: Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 

9 East Second Street, Suite A, Logan, Ohio 43138 
(7 40) 385-4260 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 1.837 ACRE TRACT FOR GARRETT AND ROSAMUND BARBER 

Situated in Ward Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of the Northwest quarter of Section 14, 
Township 13, Range 15; and being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing for reference at a Government post not found at the Northwest corner of Section 14; thence 
South 65 degrees 53 minutes 42 seconds East a distance of 1324.58 feet to an iron pin not found in the center 
of County Road 24, Carbon Hill Buchtel Road, thence with the center of said County Road 24 South 71 degrees 
45 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 107.96 feet to a PK nail set and being the point of Beginning of the 
tract of land to be described; 

thence continuing with the center of said County Road 24 South 65 degrees 59 minutes 3 7 seconds East 
a distance of 25.85 feet to a PK nail set; 

thence leaving the center of said County Road 24 South 18 degrees 05 minutes 19 seconds West a 
distance of 168.05 feet to al" OD iron pipe found and passing a 5/8" iron pin with 1-114" plastic ID cap stamped 
5216 found at a distance of 20.00 feet; 

thence South 71 degrees 45 minutes 46 seconds East a distance of 94.31 feet to a 5/8 1' iron pin with 1-1 /4" 
plastic ID cap stamped 5216 found; 

thence North 19 degrees 07 minutes 02 seconds East a distance of 168.09 feet to a PK nail set in the 
center of said County Road 24 and passing a 5/8" iron pin with 1-114" plastic ID cap stamped 5216 found at a 
distance of 148.09 feet; 

thence with the center of said County Road 24 the following three bearings and distances: 
1) South 76 degrees 36 minutes 15 seconds East a distance of 45.07 feet to a PK nail set; 
2) South 72 degrees 15 minutes 49 seconds East a distance of 37.83 feet to a PK nail set; 
3) South 64 degrees 10 minutes 23 seconds East a distance of 70.70 feet to a PK nail set; 
thence leaving the center of said County Road 24 South 26 degrees 52 minutes 37 seconds West a 

distance of 163 .10 feet to a 3/4" iron pin found; 
thence South 50 degrees 16 minutes 13 seconds West a distance of 170.81 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 
thence South 15 degrees 12 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 175.53 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 
thence North 83 degrees 36 minutes 24 seconds West a distance of 122.61 feet to a point in a swamp; 
thence North 15 degrees 12 minutes 50 seconds West a distance of 260.00 feet to a damaged 5/8" iron 

pin found; 
thence North 19 degrees 28 minutes 26 seconds East a distance of 268.59 feet to the point of beginning, 

passing a 5/8" iron pin found at a distance of249.49 feet, containing 1.837 acres more or less, and subject to the 
public easement of County Road 24 and any other public or private easements of record. 

The above 1.837 acre survey is intended to describe part of the remaining 4.32 acre tract as deeded to 
Garrett and Rosamund Barber, deed reference Volume OR91, Page 253, Hocking County Recorder's Office. 
This survey was based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, previous surveys, existing 
monumentation, and an existing public road. The reference bearing for this survey is the South line of a May 
23, 1981 - .569 acre survey by registered surveyor No. 5216 as South 71 degrees 45 minutes 46 seconds East. 
Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. All iron pins set by this survey are 
5/8" by 30" and are capped by a 1-1/4" plastic identification cap stamped LPG-6344. The above described 
property was surveyed by Larry P. Gerstner, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6344, on July 22, 1.~98·:"'"'""'""· .... 

fCONDITIONAL APPROVAL/ ,..-·""~t:, OF Of.;.''"····· 
. \!.- "' TRANSFER Not to be used as ..-".<.,,tr'- .................... l'o "··· 

Appr?ved - Mathem~t1cal!p 7 SUBDIVIS.ION REGU.LA.TIONS WAIVED separate building site oY'J!IJ!Ll ,, .... · ·····~. \ .. 
Hocking County Engineers Office PENDING HEALTH DEPT. APPROVAL transferred as an indeR Jn · : ( ~~y '\ \ 
BY.~rH _DATEf~i-7~ BY ~-fJ. ~;;:;( parcel In the futur. t ·: d{: .._... RSINER i a: ~ 

A E 7--i,)-'f'f' Planning Commission a d/ \ -o \ s-6344 j 0 J 
SurveyHt~~ Department approval \ ~ \.~ v,,~/ f:; J 

Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying \~s:i~·°f.S?.!.~.}.~~>~0<:f ./ 
9 East Second Street, Suite A, Logan, Ohio 43138 385'~4~~/0NA\...s,. .... ······ 

"'''11 '1111111uun0'~ 11 •~ 



Logan-Hocking County Public Health Department 
Administration 
Vital Statistics/Environmental Health 
31620 Chieftain Drive 
Phone 740-380-3030 Fax 740-385-2252 

September 23, 1998 

Garrett Barber 
43197 Carbon Hill-Buchtel Rd. 
Nelsonville, OH 45764 

Dear Mr. Barber: 

Logan, Ohio 43138 

WIC Program 
31620 Chleftaln Drive 
Phone 740-385-6621 

Public Health Clinic 
605 State Route 664 N. 
Phone 7 40-385-3030 
Fax 740-385-0925 

This department has completed an inspection of the sewage disposal system serving 43177 
Carbon Hill-Buchtel Road, Nelsonville. 

~ 

Sewage disposal is reportedly accomplished through a 1000 gallon septic tank and leach field 
whose exact length is unknown. It must be noted that it is difficult to evaluate a system serving 
an unoccupied house. Nevertheless, on September 21, 1998, I placed tracing dye into the sewage 
system followed by copious amounts of water. A reinspection on September 22 and 23, 1998, 
found no indication of the dye or any other evidence of sewage system failure. Increased water 
usage in the future could cause the system to fail. The septic tank was reportedly pumped on 
September 23, 1998. A riser is to be installed on the tank and brought above ground level. 

This letter is not a guarantee, but rather is a report of sanitary conditions observed by the writer 
on the dates of the inspections. 

Sincerely, 

~R.((}~ 
Kelly R. Montgomery, R.S. 
Registered Sanitarian 

KRM/vld 

An Equal opportunity Employer/Provider of Services 
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P. 0. Box 26 
GEORGE F. SEYMOUR & ASSOCIATES 
Engineering, Surveying & Mapping Service 

Logan, Ohio 43138 

Description of Survey for Helen Hutchison 

Phone: 614!/385-4349 

Be~ng a part of Fractional Lot 4 situate in Section 14, 'rl3N, 

Pl 5W, Ward Township, Hocking County, State of Ohio, and more ,,, l · · 

particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference,ati the Government Boundary Post marking 

the northwest corner of S(~ction 14, 'rl3N, Pl5W; 

Thence South 65° 53 1 42" East a distance of 1324.58 feet to an 

iron pin found in the center of county Road 24, said iron pin being the 

northeast corner of a .25 acre tract as recorded in Deed Book 129 at 

page 582, Hocking County Hecorder's Office, said iron pin also being 

the principal place of beginning of the tract herein described; 11' 

Thence with the center of said road, South 71° 45' East a dis-. 

tance of 107.96 feet to a point; 

Th(:mce leaving the center of said road, South 19° 26' 16" West, 

passing through a 5/8" iron pin set at 19.10 feet, going a total dis-

ta nee Of 267.56 feet to a 5/8" iron pin; 

Thence South 15° 15 1 East a distance Of 260.00 feet to a point; 

Thence South 74° 45' West a distance Of 172.17 feet to a point; 

Thence North 15° 15. West a distance Of 268.34 feet to a point; 

'rhence North 12° 45. East a distance of 220.22 feet to th~,) l 

southwest corner of the previously mentioned .25 acre tract; 

Thence With the south line of said .25 acre tract, South 71° 45' 

East a distance of 80.00 feet to the southeast corner of said .25 

acre tract; 

'l'hence with the east line of said .25 acre tract, North 12°, 45• 

East a distance of 137.00 feet to the principal place of beginning, 

containing 2.010 acres, more or less, subject to the right of way of 

County Road No. 24 and all easements of record. 

The above described tract was slJlrveyed by George F. Seymour, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6044, January 12, 1979. 

Approved· Mathematically 
Hocking County Enginee(s Office 

By lfk,./ µ. Date /-/'1,19. 

S.UBD. IV,f··.SIO~ REGULA Tf ONS W.A. IVEJ 
--// ~· ) 

BY£f~~.~~i1 • , . DATE..L.-·tt-:lJ •. 



P. 0. Dox 26 
GEORGE F. SEYMOUR & ASSOCIATES 
Engineering, Surveying & Mapping Service 

Logan, Ohio 43138 
Phone: 614/385-4349 

Description of easement on the 2.010 acre tract 

Retained by Helen Hutchison for the right to unlimited access 

Beginning at the southeast covner of the above described tract; 

Thence South 74° 45' West a distance of 172.17 feet to the 

southwest corner of said 2.010 acre tract; 

Thence with the'west line of said 2.010 acre tract, North 15° 

15' West a distance of 268.34 feet to a point; 

Thence continuing with the west line of said 2.010 acre tract, 

North 12° 45' East a distance of 88.48 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving said west line, South 71° 45' East a distance of 

156.66 feet to a 5/8" iron pin; 

Thence with the east line of said 2.010 acre tract, South 15° 

15' East a distance of 260.00 feet to the place of beginning, containing 

1.202 acres, more or less. 

Approved • Mathematicalfy 
Hocking CounlJ Engf neer's Office 

By. f!1A< t:.Jt. Date ,. 11~7/ 



--- llatbaticaDJ 
Hoditlg CxmtJ Engineer's office 
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,~ THIS COPY TO THE HOCKING COUNTY ENGINEER 

SouTfIEASTERN LAND SURVEYS 

LEONARD F. SWOYER , 
·1u~GISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR 

If /i '' 

3428 Pleasant Hill Road 
Athens, Ohio 45701 
614/ 593-8701 

Situated in Lot 4, SeGtion 14, Ward Township, Town 13, Range 15, Hocking County, 

' Ohio and described as follows: 

Commencing at the northwest corner of said Section 14; thence on an assumed 

bearing of South 76°28'31" East 1,625.59 feet to a found 1 inch lag bolt, the 

northeast corner of a 0. 3 7 7 acre tract described in Volume 15 7 Page 5 53 of 

the Hocking County Deed Records and the southwest corner of a 0.3668 acre tract 

described in Volume 189 Page 473 of the Hocking County Deed Records THE TRUE 

POINT OF BEGINNING; thence along the south property line of said O. 3668 acre 

tract South 56° 54 '30 11 East 177. 09 feet to a found 1 inch pinch pipe; thence 

South 56°51'26" East 25.03 feet to a found 3/4 inch pipe, the southeast corner 

of aforesaid 0.3668 acre tract; thence South 41°14'52" East 37.77 feet to a 

found 3/4 inch pipe with identification capt, the southern most corr'lcr of a 

1. 732 acre tract described in Volume 212 Page 208 of the Hocking County Deed 

Records; thence along the center of an existing creek and the west property 

line of a 2.078 acre tract described in Volume 136 Page 444 of the Hocking 

County Deed Records the 

1. South 50°02'08" West 

2. South 43°56'21 11 West 

3. South 00°42'57 11 West 

following six 

57.46 feet to 

43.68 feet to 

54.38 feet to 

bearings and distances; 

a point; thence 

a point; thence 

a point; thence 

43.29 feet to 4. South 17°45'42" West a point; thence 

5. South 15°48 1 51 11 West 42.78 feet to a point; thence 

6. South 10 ° 10 1 19" East (passing a set railroad spike at 34. 9 7 feet) for a 

total distance of 36. 98 feet to a point in the center of Hocking County Road 

24; thence along the center of said Hocking County Road 24 the following· three 

bearings and distances: 

1. North 50°53 1 00 11 West 142.21 feet to a point; thence 

2. North 63°41'00" West 70.70 feet to a point; thence 

3. North 71°46 1 26 11 West 37.83 feet to a point, the southeast corner of a 0.377 

acre tract described in Volume 157 Page 553 of the Hocking County Deed Records; 

thence leaving the said Hocking County Road 24 and along the east line of said 

0. 3 7 7 acre tract North 2 3 ° 4 4 1 00 11 East (passing the calculated location of an 

iron pin at 18. 36 feet) for a total distance of 270. 26 feet to the point of 

beginning containing 1. 2775 acres and being a part of a 5. 624 acre tract de 

PROPERTY CONSTRUCTION 

... 

SUBDIVISIONS 

\ 
\ 
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~. SOUTHEASTERN LAND SURVEYS 

//~'Y· LEONARD F. SWOYER , 
~ ~ REGISTERED PROnSSIONAL LANO SURVEYOR 

3428 Pleasant Hill Road 
Athens, Ohio 45701 
614/593-8701 

scribed in Volume 208· Pag_e 885 of the H<?cking County Deed Records. 

The bearing system for this description was based on the southerly property 

line of a 0.3660 acre tract described in Volume 189 Page 473 of the Hocking 

County Deed Records. 

The above description was written by Leonard F. Swoyer Registered Professional 

Land Surveyor Number 6765 and was based on a survey prepared by Southeastern 

Land Surveys dated August 14, 1990. 

Subject to all easements and right of ways of record. 

Appnwed • Mathematically 
Hocking County £ngf neer's office 

B1J!f-"1d-Date 14 reµ; 

SUBDlVISION REGULATIONS WAlVED 

BY ~fl/a ,· ~.u:DATE 7-;r ?-<j{J 
flt:,,ff Po/;·;,i;;:,..,tf Atftt,/..d/ 

PROPERTY CONSTRUCTION SUBDIVISIONS 



LOGAN-HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
605 St. Rt. 664, Logan, Ohio 43138 

Te I cphone: ( 6 1 4) 385- 3030 

June 19 , 1990 

Mr. Mark A. Dupler 
43055 Carbon Hill-Buchtel Rd. 
Nelsonville, OH 45764 

Dear Mr. Dupler: 

The Logan-Hocking County Board of Health met on June 18, 1990 and 
granted a variance to split the Garnet Barber property on Carbon Hill­
Buchtel Road. The split will contain approximately 1.377 acres on one 
side of the road and 4.253 acres on the opposite side. 

The Board will only allow one dwelling and sewage system on the 1.377 
acre parcel. 

Please contact this office if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

~~~r~~ 
Director of Environmental Health 

MHM/vld 

THIS AGENCY IS AN EQUAL PROVIDER OF SERVICES ANO AN EQUAL 
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER-CIVIL RIGHTS ACT 1964 (CRA) 
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20525 Buena Vista Road 
Rockbridge, Ohio 43149 

'-*1'1~ I 
]Jfntu §uru.eri~,i.Jt.~ .. ~ §eruiceg, line. 

PROFESSION~ - 1 • ND SURVEYORS 
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(614) 969·4101 

PLAT OF SURVEY 

SITUATED IN 1r HE ST ATE 0 F 0 HIO / C 0 U NT Y 0 F H 0 C KING / T 0 W NS HIP. 0 F WA RD / AND BEING A 
PART OF A 7.356 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SEC­
rrION 14, 1rOWNSHIP 13, RANGE 15 AS CONVEYED TO ROSAMUND BARBER IN DEED VOLUME 208, 
PAGE 885, ALL REC 0 RDS OF THE RECORDER'S OFFICE, HOC KING COUNTY, OHIO. 

A.//3() 30'/'/"E 
/07.dc?' ~ 

/OC/NT o,&' 
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Approved ~ Mathematica~ f CONDITIONAi. APPROVAUTRANSFER·Not to 
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be used u separate building sita er 

O ng County Engineer's office transferred as an [ndependent parcel in the 
By ft-J Date 1-l O-f;I. future without Planning Commission and/er 

health Dept approval. 
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The bearing 'system for this plat is based on 
the northerl~ property line of the Willard and 
Alpha Bridgeman parcel as recorded in Deed 
Volume 189, page 473 as being N 56° 59' 28" 
w. ' 

I hereby certify that this plat was prepared 
from an actual field survE~Y of the pre mises in 
June of 1989 and from existing public records 
and that said plat correctly shows the limits 

' of the parcel to be conveyed. 

All iron pins_ set are 3/4 inch diameter iron ,\,~··~~·' 1 "1thr,js certification wa.s made by me on this 
pipe with plastic identification caps unle .... ~· ", ~: ") r: >·~~~' day of JUL. Y , 1989. 
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DESCRIPTION OF A 1.732 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND 

situa~ed in the State of Ohio, County of Hocking, Toymship of Ward, and being a part 

of a 7 .356 acre parcel of land located in the northwest quarter of section 14, Town­

ship 13, Range 15 as conveyed to Rosamund Barber (hereinafter refered to as "Grant­

or") in Deed Volume 208, Page 885, ·all records of the Recorder's Office, Hockmg 

county, Ohio and bemg more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at an iron pin found, said iron pin being a corner of the Grantor, the 

northeasterly property corner of a 0.377 acre parcel of land as conveyed to Roanald 

and Shelliy Dupler in Deed Volume 157, Page 553, the western most property corner of 

a 0.366 acre parcel of land as conveyed to Willard and Alpha Bridgeman in Deed Vol­

ume 189, Page 473 and bears s 76° 28' 31" E a distance. of 1625.59 feet from the 

northwest corner of Section 14, Township 13, Range 15; 

Thence N 71° 19' 41" w along the northerly property line of the afforementioned Dupler 

0.377 acre parcel and the Grantor's property line a distance of 84.62 feet to an iron 

pin found, said iron pin being the Grantor's property corner, the northwesterly property 

corner of the afforementioned Dupler 0.377 acre parcel and on the easterly property 

line of a 1.90 acre parcel of land as conveyed to Charles and Candace Foley in Deed 

Volume 170, Page :427; 

Thence N 13° 30' 17" E along the Grantor's property line and the easterly property line 

of the afforement.ioned Foley parcel a distance of 107.49 feet to an iron pin set, said 

iron pin being the Grantor's northwesterly property corner, the northeasterly property 

corner of the afforementioned Foley parcel and on the property line of an 89.32 acre 

parcel: of land as conveyed to the United States of America in Deed Volume 90, Page 

33; 

Thence N 89° 56' 06" E along the Grantor's northerly property line and the property 

line of the afforementioned United States of America parcel a distance of 458.25 feet 

to a Forest Service post found, said post being the Grantor's northeasterly property 

corner and a property corner of the afforementioned United states of Amedca parcel; 

Thence s 6° 26' 33" W along the Grant~r's easterly property line and the property line 

of the afforementi6ned United States of America parcel a distance of 186.09 feet to a 

point, said point being the Grantor's property corner, the northeasterly property corner 

of a 2.078 acre parcel of land as conveyed to Ronald and SheJby Dupler in Deed Vol­

ume 136, ·Page 444 and in the center of a creek; 



Thence s 62° 57' 31" W along the Grantor's property line, the northerly property line 

of the afforementioned Dupler 2.078 acre parcel and along the afforementioned creek a 

distance of 115.98 feet to a point; 

Thence s 68° 52' 31" W and continuing along the Grantor'9 property line, the northerly 

property line of the afforementioned Dupler 2.078 acre parcel and along the afforemen­

tioned creek a distance of 90.81 feet to a point; 

Thence N 41° 19' 36" W through the .Grantor's lands a distance of 37. 70 feet to an iro.n 

pin found, said iron pin being the ·Grantor's property corner and the southern most 

property corner of the afforementioned Bridgeman parcel; 

Thence along the Grantor's property line and the property line of the afforementioned 

Bridgeman pa~cel the following three (3) courses: 

1) N 70° 47' 30" E a distance of 99.90 feet to an iron pin found; 

2) N 56° 59' 28" W a distance of 201. 78 feet to an iron pin found; . 

3) s 70° 49' 51". W a distance of 100.08 feet to to the point of beginning, con­

taining 1.732 acres, more or less, and subj=ct to all legal easements and rights of way 

of record. 

The bearing system for this description is based on the northerly property line of the Wil­

lard and Alpha Bridgeman parcel as recorded in Deed Volume 189, page 473 as being N 56° 

59' 28" w. 

All iron pins set are 3/4 inch diameter iron pipe with plastic identification cars unless stated 

otherwise. 

This description was prepared on July 8, 1989 by Jerry L. Cas.sell, Registered surveyor No. 

6378 for Vista Surveying Services, Inc. and is based on an actual field survey and existing 

public records. 

App:oved • Mathermtically 
HorJ\ing County Engineer's of Le: 
By_~fN Date_?-ro-8'1__ 

f CONDITIONAL APPROVAUTRANSFER-Not to 
be used as separate building site er 
transferred as ari independent parcel in the 
future without Planning Commission and/or 
health Dept approval. 
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. Jnow nUJltnlt~ f~tlltf rt$inlf 
Ann Hush, single and unmarried 

of Ho c k i n g CountlJ, Ohio, 
in consideration of 0 n c Do 11 a r a nd o the r goo Li and v a 1uab1 e consider at i n 

to her · in lutnd,;paid by Max Hemsley and Joy]. Hemsley, husband and wife 

whose address is Trimble, Ohio 
does hereby Oiraut, lurgubt, :0.ell uub <lhUtttfU 

to the said Max Hemsley and Joy J. Hemsley, husband and wife, during their joint lives, 
and the remainder to the survivor of them, his or her 

Mira and 
as,~iJns forever, the /ollowin.Jf described iR~ul istute, situate in the Township 
of Ward in the Cozinty of Hocking 
and State of Ohio. 

Being a part of Frac. Lot No. 7, in Section 14, T 13, R 15, Ward Township, County 
of Hocking and State of Ohio and described as follows: 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Frnc. Lot No. 7, of the above mentioned 
Section, Township, County and State; thence North 62 °05' West 853.15 ·feet to a 
point (iron pin);thence North 27°57' East 205. 6 feet to a point (iron pin); thence 
South 62°95' Ea st, 752. 0 feet to a point; thence South l 0 15' West 230. 0 feet to 
the point the place of beginning, and containing in all 3. 84+acres, save and 
except all existing right of ways. 

This description made by Glenn A. Allen, Regh.;tered Surveyor #2582 in November, 
1969. 

Being a part of the premises found in Vol. 85, Page 559, Hocking County Deed 
Records. 

Reference: Vol. 128, Page 277, Hocking County Deed Records . 

.. I :·f> . .:mi 13 1975 
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and all the £1dtttt' i&tg~t, mutt tutb ]ntttt.et of the sa.id Jrantor in and to said premises/ 
WO lta11~ 0;,~;;~'.)1~lh · ,t,he · sa,,.m~, wit/i all,, tAa . privileges . and. appurtena-nces th~reunto 
bel-On_tinJ, t<J said graittee 1. . xM.tN<~~~x~ , " 
Yd~ Max Hemsley and Joy J. Hemsley, husband and wife during their joint 
livest and the remainder to the survivor of them, his or her heirs and assigns forever. ' 
AND THE SA ID Ann Hush, single and unmarried · , 

do. hereby Olnnettant attb llarrant that the title so conveyed is Olltar, 1Jre1 aub 
1lttttttmnhfreb. and tluit she will lltfttth the same ajfahist all lawful claims of 
all persons wlwmsoeuer. 
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Adda J. Kinneer, widow and not rern d i-ricd 

City of .Athens of Athens 
(Marital Status) 

for valrwhle c011sidl'rntion paid, wanf( .\), r WJTll GF\'f,'/UL 

to Tommy Joe Bruce um/ 

I\ itn A l~rurc , lunl)(wd (l.lld rdf('.fnr their 

joint /ires, remainder to the survivor of them. rdwse Ira 11wiling address is R ·~>ute # l 

43568 Carbon HU 1-Buchtel Ho:1d, .r--k:•lsonv ilJe, Ohio 45 764 

the .followinµ, real propertu: Situated in tile Township of Ward, Hocking County and Stute of Ohio. 
(Vt!sl·riptio11 uf la11tl or i11ft'l't'~'( tlien•i11 u11d t'lll'!lll!br1111n·s rc11 n ali1111.\, mu/ ,._,ci·11tic•ri,, 1f fll1y.) 

FIHST TRACT: Beginning nt a point on the North line of the Somers Coal Company 
L(.ind in Section No. 14, Town:-:>hip No. 1:3, Hnnge No. 15, Ohio Compnny's Purclwsc, to 
which point the Northwest corner of said Somers Cun1 Company 1 und bears _No,£th 86 
degrees West 176 1/2 feet, thence South 37 degrees East 153 1/2 feet, thelii'~South­
West corner of Z. William's dwelling house bears North 6 degree::> 38 1/2 feet; thence 
East 156 feet; thence North 3 degrees West 105 Jeet to the North line of said Somers 
Coal Company land; thence with said North line of said Somers Coal Company land; 

Al"~Tl/86 degrees West 248 feet to the place of beginning, containing . 48 of an acre. 

Being the same premises conveyed by J. A. l\l11rphy nnd wife lu Dave Heynoldt> by 
deed dated October 10th, 1900, nnd recon.Jed in Vol. 29, Pc.tgc 2,16, Hccord of Dec;ds of 
Hocking County, Ohio. 

SECOND TR1\CT: Situated in Sec. 14, To. 1:;, H. 15, 0. C. P., Ward Township, 
Liocking County, Ohii) and being more particularly dc:..;cribed as follows: 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of a . 48 acre tract described in Volume 22, 
Page 3, of the Hocking County Deed Hecords, ~mid point being S. 86° 00' E., 176. 5 feet 
and S. 37° 00' East, 1.53. 5 feet from the Southwest corner of Lot No. 2; thence along 
the South line of said 0. 48 acre tract East 141. 09 feet to an iron pin; thence S. 38° 05' 
W., 121. 79 feet to an iron pin on the Northeast line of C. H. No. 24; thence <dong the 
Northeast line of C.R. No. 24, N. :34° 32' 10" W., 116. 37 feet to the point of beginning, 
containing O. 155 acre more or le~s, and being ~1 triangular sfwped tract along the 
South line of a 0. 48 acre tract. 

Surveyed .Mny 1970 by Harold D. Whaley, regi~tered surveyor No. 4986. 

together with all the appurtenance8 und her~ditame11tH thereunto belonging, b4t subject 
to all legal highways, restrictions of .record and zoning ordinnnces. 

Reference: Volume 128, Page 32 , Hccord of Deeds of Hocking County~ Ohiu. 

Heference: Volume 130, Page 541, Record ()f Deeds of Hocking County, Ohio. 

APPHOVE.D FOH rR~\NSf·l:.k 
BY THE HOCKING COUN'Y 

ENnf NEE'R'S OF~L~t 
f\JJJ. J r· • .' -4- 'Y 'Jt8 

:!'(.:~--~·----·-····· .. -· '-·-- .''" ... ~ .. · ' 
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1013 West Hunter Street 
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t>.o. Box 26 
GEORGE F. SEYMOUR & ASSOCIATES 
Eugiuccrin!{, Surveying & Mapping Service 

1013 West Hunter Street 
Logan, Ohio 43138 

Phone: 614/385-6150 

l3r;·incJ a part uf Frc1ction<.ll Lot i'Jo. 2 in :-;Pelion l'l, TlJN, '.<L;.,, ~-;ard 

Townshi.p, lfockLnq County, Uhio and more particularly describr:'u a:-_; "ollows: 

E3pqinninq, for rc•ff~rence, at a ~>tone m<:u:-1,inq the southwE-~st con1er of 

of Fra<:tiona1 Lot J\Jo. 2, siLuated in Section l/l, TlJ;\, t~l5\·l; thence 

with the iv-est line' of Fractio1,al Lut i'Jo. 2 >Jorth 12° ;~n· 50" East 

296.27 fe(~t to dn iron pi.n, ~;aid icon pin lJr::'LllCJ the principal place of 

beqi.nninq of the tracL hccein conveyed; thence :..;outh n':i 0 '32' l/)'' E<:t"'t 

() 11.0 fr~f''t to an iron pin; thence:~ South 1CJ0 ,i9• 'll" ',\e,sL <10.0 r-ef)t to an 

iron pin; thrc~nce South 79° 1 '5 • East T30. 00 feet to an iron pin; t~hence 

North Hi 0 0'5' '3'5" East 22'.i.0 f"ec~l to an iron pin; thence 3out.h n7° U9' 

3·1" \Jest. 1}58.00 feet to an iron pin; t:hence South r;o or)• '.~c:~~;t. 87.'iO fec~l: 

to the place or beqi.nni.nq, containi.nq l .C0:-3l acrc::-s, more or Les~;, 

subject to all leqal hiqhw<qs. 

The aJ-:;ove described tract wa~.:> e:;urv(::>yer! by Ceorcfe F. Sc'ymo1.1r, 

F'c'cii~-otcn-~cJ Surv0yor· ;'Jo. r)O·l,l, i'iay 11, l97/I, ... (" 
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MICHAEL NOLAN 
FREDERICK L. OREMUS 

NOLAN AND OREMUS CO., L.P.A. 
Attorneys And Counselors At Law 

55 W. WASHINGTON ST. 
NELSONVILLE, OHIO 45764 

TELEPHONE 
614/753-1961 

January 19, 1982 

Mr. William R. Shaw 
Hocking County Engineer 
Court House 
Logan, Ohio 43138 

Dear Mr. Shaw: 

RE: Hutchison-Forrest Transfer 

In accordance with our conversation last night during the 
Hocking County Planning Commission meeting, I have discussed 
with my client, Helen Hutchison, her intended use of her re­
maining acreage in Section 14 of Ward Township. Ms. Hutchi­
son agrees that she will not sell, by land contract or deed, 
any parcel of land having a size of less than five acres 
without first filing with the planning conunission and having 
approved by that conunission an acceptable plan. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

.. · //; ~c·--) 

~It (_(~"----
Michael Nolan 

MN/mjd 
cc: Helen Hutchison 
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fore placed on said premises . 

::x;~~)IVISION f~EGULATIONS WAIVED 

BY. f:(-ff: ~J?J.&Y !'h~ (e-:Ji'\ OA ff. /-- _( ~,._1}2-
Prior Instrument Reference: Volume Page 
\V.~lffa:tliK~~xa~lliu:mex~ 

WITNESS my haucl this ? ( r= 

of May 19 81 

day 

--4',.<l..rl.<1 -----~ ,;-Z:-/l.:s, <2'"-"1d-d __ _ 

~tat~ uf 
Athens 
nameci 

Helen Hutchison 

-----·--------~----·~-------·-- -

Ohio , } ss. Before me, a Notary Public 
County, in and for said County and State, persomilly appeared the above 

Helen Hutchison, single 

ul!Utack.i1c)Wledged that she did sign the foregoing instrument and that the same is her 
free act and deec~ · 

. :\Pl HQVED · c3ln flh·~t~numu ~llti•n•uf, Lhaue ht:r,e1mto set my hand 

I 1 I e>-'/ . an~l official sepl, af. /l( c) ?~ Y\. vi lt( 1 Ct ... '<.~·· 
_ 1 GAN-HOC ING couN 1 Y AllORNjnT lJ.W A . 19 , ·~ 1 . 

~- - a · . . MICHAEL NOlAft tlu~ i[}day of May 

_tt.-.~~ DBf'f ..'.J11\lt't_J?U6flC, STATE OF OHIO , L... ;(_, l u ._ . .../" ' 

..:_~~ : : · ~-co~~ott ttAS NO fXPIRATlOtt PATE -- NOTARY PUBLIC · 
~ . _-- - -S-'IA-1!-E-OF--OH-ID -----------

.... .•• ""'-» ~----

'J'his instrument prepared by Michael. Nolqn_,__ NOLAN ANl) __ OR_E]1U$_i:_Q,_, 
L.P.A., Attorneys at Law, 55 W. Washington Street, 
Nelsonville, Ohio 45764 
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-OHIO WARRANTY DEED.-Short fl'Orm. 

Paul Linton and Florence Linton, husband and wife 

of 
in consideration of 

Hocking County, Ohio, 

One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations 

to them in hand paid by Terry Taggart and Jane Taggart, husband and wife 

whose address is Box 66, Buchtel, Ohio 
do hereby <6raut. fSargutu. ~tll atth Qlonuru 

to the said Terry Taggart and Jane Taggart, husband and wife, during their joint 
lives, remainder to the survivor of them, 

his or her heirs and 
as.'liJfnS forever, the j'ollowinJf described Dltal ieetate. situate in the Township 
of Ward in the County of Hocking 
and State of Ohio. 

Situated in Fraction Lot No. 7, Sec. 14, T-13, R-15, Ward Township, Hocking 
County, Ohio and being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the southeast corner of Fraction Lot No. 7, thence along County 
Road 24, N 62 degrees 05' W, 853.15 feet to an iron pin; thence continuing 
along County Road 24 N 54 degrees 46' W, 567 ,84 feet to an iron pin, passing 
iron pins at 304. 23 feet, 389. 98 feet and 498. 88 feet; thence continuing along 
County Road 24, N 36 degrees 54' W, 302.17 feet to an iron pin, passing 
iron pins at 80.40 feet and 198,62 feet; thence continuing along County Road 
24, N 23 degrees 36' W, 16. 75 feet to an iron pin at the point of beginning; 
thence continuing along County Road 24, N 23 degrees 36' W, 125.00 feet to 
an iron spike; thence N 53 degrees 06' E 180.37 feet to an iron pin, passing iron 
pins at 28. 10 feet and 141. 14 feet; thence S 23 degrees 36' E, 125. 00 feet to 
an tron. pin; thence. S.53 degrees 06' W 180.37 feet to the point of beginning, 
passing an iron pin at 143.89 feet. Tract contains 0.5037 Ac. Subject to legal 
highways and easements of record. 

Description prepared from a survey by Gerald E. Hann S-5062. 

and all the &tau. J&tg~t, aJttit attb JJutrre.et of the said grantor in and to said premises; 
arn ffaut attb tn ~olll the same, with all the privile_des and appurlenances thereunto 
belon_ding, to said .Jfrantee s , ·~:t11ttdx~'fMx..ffff!..Y!A'IJ..x Terry Taggart 
~~ and Jane Ta.i.;gart, qusband and .wife,. durmg tneTr joint lives, 

refffliitftmf'~ survivor of m~m. his or her heirs and assigns forever. 

AND THE SAID Paul Linton and Florence Linton, husband and wif~ 
do ltereby Qfouenant attb marrant that the title so conveyed is Qlltar. Jlrtt attb 

Uutntuudn>reb. and that they · will lldrnb tlte same a.Jfainst all lawful claims of 
all persons wlwmsoever. 
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-OHIO w ARRANTY DEED.-Short .ttonn. 

UJ~Ut Paul Linton and Florence Linton, husband and wife 

of 
in consideration of 

Hocking County, Ohio, 

One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations 
- I .-

to thein - in hand paid by Terry Taggart and Jane Taggart, 
husband and wife 

whose address is Box 66, Buchtel, Ohio 
do hereby Oiruttt, 'larguttt, ihll attb CUonurv 

to the said Terry Taggart and Jane Taggart, husband and wife, during their 
joint lives, remainder to the survivor of them, 

· . .. . hjs or her heirs and 
aslnJns forever, the following described meal Estate, situate in tM Township 
of Ward in the County of Hocking 
and State of Ohio. 

Situated in Fraction Lot No. 7, Sec. 14, T 13, R 15, Ward Townsliip, Hocking 
County, Ohio and more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the southeast corner of Fraction Lot No. 7, thence along County 
Road 24, N 62°05' W, 853.15 feet to an iron pin; thence continuing along County 
Road 24, N 54°46' W, 567. 84 feet to an iron pin, passing iron pins at 304. 23 feet, 
389. 98 feet and 498. 88 feet; thence continuing a long County Road 24, N 36°54' W, 
198. 62 feet to an iron pin at the corner of a 0. 50 acre tract, (passing an iron pin at 
80. 40 feet) said iron pin being the point of beginning; thence continuing along County 
Road 24, N 36°54' W, 103. 55 feet to an iro·n pin; thence continuing along County 
Road 24, N 23°36' W, 16. 75 feet to an iron pin; thence N 53°06' E, 180. 37 feet to 
an iron pin; thence S 36°54' E, 119. 85 feet to an iron pin; thence S 53°06' W, 
184.22 feet to the point of beginning passing an iron pin at 147. 22 feet. Tract 
contains O. 5062 acre and is subject to legal highways and easements of record. 

Description prepared from a survey by Gerald E. Hann S-5062. 

and all the £stab. J&tg~t, aJitlt attb 3Jnttre11t of the said Jrantor in and to sa·id premiaea; 
OJn lfmtt Uttb Id ~nib the same, with all the privile es and= aurtenances thereunto 
belonging, to said grantee s, - , Terry Taggart 

re~surv'l~8Jt1lett!e'1r&?l1tff~ 8¥~~'¥1He1~~ rJtfasctt~h~f i e}~int lives 
AND THE SAID Paul Linton and Florence Linton, husband and wife 

do hereby Qinnenant anb Jlllhtrrant that the title so conveyed is <lllta.r, Jlrtt attb 
l!ttttttmnhfrfb. and that they will lltfrnl'I the same a.gainst all lawful claims of 
all persons whomsoe·uer. 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MRS. GARNET SMATHERS 

Being the tract of land described in Vol. 113, Pg. 243, Hocking Co. Deed Records, 
situated in Frac. Lot No. 7 of Sec. 14, Ward Twp., T-13N, R-15W, Hocking Co., Ohio, 
and befog more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin set at the intersection of the easterly line of the abandoned 
Hocking Valley Scenic Railway as described in O.R. Vol. 160, Pg. 865, with the north 
line of Frac. Lot No. 7, said pin being referenced by the SW comer ofFrac. Lot No. 2 of 
Sec. 14 which bears, by previous deed, N 82 degrees 20' 1 O" W a distance of 53.21 ft. 

Thence, with the north line of Frac. Lot No. 7, S 82 degrees 20' 1 O" E a distance of 
55.29 ft. to an iron pin set from which a%" iron pipe found bears S 82 degrees 20' 10" E 
a distance of 52.20 ft.; 

Thence, within the right-of-way of Co. Rd. 24 (Carbon Hill-Buchtel Rd.), S 40 
degrees 22' 23" E a distance of 98.17 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence S 49 degrees 57' 59" W a distance of 54.00 ft. to an iron pin set on said 
easterly railroad right-of-way line; 

Thence, with said right-of-way line, along a curve to the left having a radius of 
1005.37 ft., a central angle of 7 degrees 59' 06", and a chord bearings N 33 degrees 23' 
08" W a distance of 140.00 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 0.1226 acre, more or 
less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Co. Rd. 24 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings were arbitrarily assigned and are for the determination of angles only. 
All iron pins described as being set are 5/8" X 30" with a 1 114" plastic I.D. cap 

stamped "M.P.B. S-6803". 
The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on October 2, 2008. 
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DESCIUPTION OF CORRECTIVE SURVEY FOR MR. HOW ARD MEEKS 

Being the tract of land incorrectly described in Vol. 421, Pg. 203, Hocking Co. 
Official Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 7 of Sec. 14, Ward Twp., T-13N, R-15W, 
Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin set on the north line of Frac. Lot No.' 7 from which the SW 
corner of Frac. Lot No. 2 of Sec. 14 bears N 81 degrees 10' 47" Ea distance of 47.00 ft.; 

Thence, with said north line of Frac. Lot 7, S 81degrees10' 47" Ea distance of 61.50 
ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence, leaving said north line and within the right-of-way line of Co. Rd. 24 
(CarbonHill-Buchtel Rd.), S 40 degrees 10' 47" Ea distance of98.00 ft. to a point; 

Thence, leaving said right-of-way S 55 degrees 11' 45" W a distance of 54.00 ft. to 
an iron pin set on the approximate northeasterly right-of .. way line of the abandoned 
railroad described in 0.R. Vol. 160, Pg. 865; 

Thence, within the platted right-of-way of said abandoned railroad, N 34 degrees 40' 
52" W a distance of 140.00 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 0.1322 acres, more or 
less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Co. Rd. 24 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the west line of Frac. Lot NO. 2 as running N 8 degrees 
16' 38" E. 

All iron pins described as being set are 5/8" X 30" with a 1 W' plastic I.D. cap 
stamped "M.P.B. S-6803". 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 
Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on April 28, 2009. 

Af l!l~QVliO .MAfUl~MA'fl~illl~r 
Hcddng County Hngi11~d s Office 

By:.~J;J~Date: M._Of..-O.J.5~ .. Y-2~~ 
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DESCRIPTION OF 5.487 ACRES 

PART OF ROBERT & TRACEY DUPLER'S 

11.418 ACRE TRACT 

VOLUME 190 PAGE 269 

Situated in the Lot Four <4>, Northwest Quarter of 

Section Fourteen (14>, Township of Ward, County of Hocking, 

State of Ohio and further described as follows: 

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section Fourteen 

(14>; thence, South fifty-six {56> degrees thirty-eight (38) 

minutes zero <OO> seconds East a distance of two thousand 

twenty-nine and fourteen hundredths <2029.14) feet to an iron 

pin at the northwest corner of the Pilgram Holiness Church 

one and fourteen hundredths (1.14) acre tract recorded in 

Volume 90, Page 202, Hocking County Recorder's Office; thence 

South twenty-four (24) degrees thirty (30) minutes zero COO> 

seconds East, along the west line of the Pilgrim Holiness 

Church tr~ct a distance of two hundred twenty-four and four 

tenths (224.40) feet to an iron pin, said iron pin being the 

true point of beginning for the tract of land herein 

described; thence, North sixty-four (64) degrees eleven <11) 

minutes zero (00).seconds East, along the south line of said 

church tract and passing through an iron pin at one hundred 

ninety-eight and forty-four hundredths <198.44> feet, a 

distance of two hundred twenty and forty-four hundredths 

<220.44) feet to a point in Hocking County Road No. 24; 

thence South sixteen <16) degrees fifty-one <51) minutes zero 

<OOJ seconds East, along the center of said County Road, a 

distance of one hundred four and ninety~faur hundredths 

<104.94> feet to a point; thence, continuing along the center 

of said County Road, South. five (5) degrees eleven (11> 

minutes zero (00> seconds East a distance of one hundred 

eighty and eighty-four hundredths (180.84) feet to a point; 

thence leaving the County Road, South forty-three (43) 

.degrees forty-one <41) minutes zero (00) seconds West 
' ' 



passing through an iron pin at thirty (30) feet, a distance 

of three hundred eighty-four and twelve hundredths (384.12) 

feet to a United States Government Post; thence, North eighty-

seven (87) degrees seventeen (17) minutes zero COO> seconds 

West a distance of six hundred forty-one and seventy-one 

hundredths (641.71> feet to an iron pin; thence, North fifty-

six (56) degrees fifty (50) minutes thirty-three (33) seconds 

East a distance of seven hundred eighty-nine and sixty-seven 

hundredths (789.67) feet to the true point of beginning. 

· Containing five and four hundred eighty-seven thousandths 

(5.487> acres. 

Subject to all legal rights-of-way, easements, and 

leases of ~ecord. 

This description was prepared by Joseph C. Roman, 

Registered Surveyor No. 8-6461, from information obtained 

from a description and plat of a 11.418 acre tract made by 

William M. Watkins on November 23, 1983 of a survey made by 

1him in November 1983. All pins called far are 5/8 inch 

diameter with plastic identification caps set by him and al! 

government past called. far were found by him at the time of 

the survey. 
t·., .. '' j'' 

The reference bearings were obtained from the transit compass 
bearing adjusted to the owners deed bearings. 

"" 1:f tc1 .... tt-.-. 
tlv-f<J .. ; ~OI-' ~h-T 

(OIJI\ ~. 1-t-61-) 
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DESCRIPTION OF 5.931 ACRES 

PART OF ROBERT & TRACEY DUPLER'S 

11.418 ACRE TRACT 

VOLUME 190 PAGE 269 

Situated in the Lot Four (4), Northwest Quarter of 

Section Fourteen (14>, Township of Ward, County of Hocking, 

State of Ohio and further described as fallows: 

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section Fourteen 

<14>; thence, South fifty-six (56) degrees thirty-eight (38) 

minutes zero (00) se~onds East a distance of. two thousand 

twenty-nine and fourteen hundredths <2q29.14> feet ta an iron 

pin at the northwest corner of the Pilgram Holiness Church 

one and fourteen hundredths <1.14) acre tract recorded in 

Valume~90, Page 202, Hocking Coun~y Recorder's Office, said 

iron pin being the true point of beginning for the tract of 

land herein described; thence, South twenty-four <24) degrees 

thirty (30) minutes zero (00) seconds East, along the west 

line of the Pilgrim Holiness Church tract a distance of two 

hundred twenty-four and four tenths <224.40> feet ta an iron 

pin; thence, South fifty-six (56) degrees fifty (50) minutes 

thirt~-three (33) seconds West a distance of seven hundred 

eighty-nine and sixty-seven hundredth~ (789.67) feet to an 

iron pin, thence, North fourteen <14) degrees fifty-eight 

(58) minutes zero (00) seconds East a distance of two hundred 

· frirty-six and twenty-six hundredths <246.26) feet to a United 

States Government Post; thence, North two <2> degrees fifty-

. eight (58) minutes zero (00) seconds East a distance of one 

hundred twenty-six and seventy-two hundredths (126.72) feet 

to a United States Government Post; thence, North forty-four 

· C44> degrees thirty-two (32) minutes twenty-two <22) seconds 

East, passing through an iron pin at seven hundred sixty and 

·eight hundredths (760.08) feet, a distance of seven hundred 

eighty-seven and eight hundredths (787.08) feet to a paint in 



Hocking County Road No. 24; thence following the center of 

said County Road the following courses and distances: 

· South forty-four (44) degrees thirty (30) minutes fifty 

<50) seconds East a distance of fifty-eight and ninety-

seven hundredths (58.97) feet to a point; thence, South 

thirty-eight (38) degrees ten (10) minutes thirty (30) 

seconds East a distance of ninety and fifty-three 

hundredths (90.53) feet to a point; thence, South twenty-

nine (29) degrees forty-two (42) minutes fifty (50) 

seconds East a distance of ninety-seven and eighty-seven 

hundredths (97.87) feet to a point at the norteast 

corner of the Pilgram Holiness Church one and fourteen 

hundredths (1.14) acre tract; 

thence, leaving the County Road South sixty-five (65) degrees 

thirty (30) minutes zero <OO> seconds West,along the north 

line of said Church tract and passing through an iron pin at 

twenty-five (25) feet, a distante of two hundred nineteen and 

ssventy-eight hundredths <219.78) feet to the true point of 

beginning. 

Containing five and nine hundred thirty-one thousandths 

(5.931) acres. 

Subject to ~11 legal rights-of-way, easements, and 

leases of record. 

This description was prepared by Joseph C. Roman, 

Registered Surveyor- No. 8-6461, from information obtained 

from a description and plat of a 11.418 acre tract made by 

William M. Watkins on November 23,, 1983 of a survey made by 

him in November 1983. All pins called for are 5/8 inch 

diameter with plastic identification caps set by him and all 

government post called for were found by him at the time of 

the survey. 

Th!i} reference bearings were obtained fcom the tcansit compass 
bearing adjusted to the owners deed beacings. 

BY 
Fott.- : 
N.,l"e. : 

i..,•"f !,,.,,,f 

4 li...~.11 

fla., ... :J ( o ......... :~·,/>t... 

""'""J f. t "' ... ~ 
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DESCRIPTION - 11.418 ACRES 

PART OF HELEN HU'fCHH!SON PROPERTY 

~ 

VOLUME 123, ~AGE 51~ 

Situated .in the Township of Ward, County of J1 ocking, ~tate 

ot Olio and be~ng a part of Lot 4 in the. northwest quarter of 8ection 

14, Town 13, Range 15, more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at ihe northwest corner of Section 14; thence 

a out h 5 6.0 3 8 ' 0 0" east_, by deed , 2 02 9 • 14 fee t to a 5 I 8" iron ni n set ~i t 

the northwest corner of the Pil~ram lfoliness Church 1.14 acre tract 

recorded in Volume 99, Page 202, Hocking County Recorders Office, said 

iron pin set being the place of beginning for the tract of land herein 

described; thence sout~ 21~030 '00" east alonrt. the west line of the 

Pilgrim Holiness Church tract, 224.40 feet to a 5/8" iron nin set; u~Pnce 

0 nor·th 64 11 '00" east alonf; the south line of the Pilr-rim Foliness 

Church tract, 220.4l~ feet to a point in Hockin,r:; County '(,'load ?l+, (Carbon 

Hill, Ruch~el Hq.a.d), passing through .a 5/8" iron pin set at 198.44 feet: 

thence south 16°51 •00
11 

east .. along the center of the County R.oad, 104. <Jl~ 

feet to a point; thence continuin~ along the center of the Co~mty '9oad, 

south o0 11•oon east 180.84 feet to a point; thence leavinp. the County 

Road, south 43°41 100" west _384.12 feet to a United States r!overnment 

post found, passing through a 5/~" iron pin set at :SO.O feet; thence 

north ~7°17. 100" west 641.?l feet to a 5/~ 0 iron nin set; thence. north 

i4°5~•00" e~at 246.26 feet to a United States novernment nost founn; 

0 thence north 2 5~ 00 1' ·east 126.72 feet to a United States Government 

post found; thence north 44°32 1 ?2" east 78'?.08 feet to a noint in 

Pocking County Road 24, passing throup.:h a .5/8" iron nin set at 760. O~ 

feet; thence following the center of the County ~Rod the followinp 

courses and distances: 

South 44°30'50" east 58.97 feet to a point; 
0 

South 38 10 1 .30'' eaat 90.53 feet to a potrt: 



.2. 

South 29°42•50 11 east 97.87 feet to a point at the northeast 

corner of the Pilgram Holiness C~urch 1.14 acre tract; thence leaving 
. 0 

the County Road, south 65 30'00" west, alonP' the north line of trP 

Pilgram Holiness Church tract, 219.78 feet to the nlace of be~lnninP', 

containing 11.418 acres. 

Subject to all legal riri:hts of way and easeme nta of record. 

The above deacribed.11.418 acres aurvey is intended tri des-

cribe a pa~t of the Helen Hutchinson 18.82 acres tract so•1th of 

Pocking County Road 24 recorded in Volume 123, Pa~e 518, rrocking 

County Recorders Office. 

Thia survey was based unon information obtained from the 

owners deed description, ad,joininit deed descriptions, existinr~ mo1mumen-

tation, tax maps and topographic maps. 

The reference bearin~a were obtained from the transit comnass 
'·/' 

bearing adjusted to the owners deed hearings. 

All .tron pins set by this survey are ca:pued by a 14" nlastic 

identification cap. 

This description was prepared from an actual survev of the 

premises made under my aupe~vision in November, ia83. 

ApproYed • Matheinaticalfy 

·i}°~soffice 
OJ_, " t9 12.-f·IJ 

Re~istered Surveyor /!85216 
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Seymour-Shaw & Associates, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Surveyors 

WILLIAM R. SHAW, P.e: .. P.S. 

GEORGE F. SEYMOUR. P.S. 

PHONE 

614. 385-4341} 

61 !5 WALHONOING AVE. 

LOGAN. OHIO 43130 

Description of Ruth Kinneer'8 Tract 

'rract 2: 

Being a part of Fractional Lot 2 situate in Section 14, T13N, 

R15W, Ward Township, Hocking County, State of Ohio, and more 

particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 5/8" iron pin set on the west line of 

Fractional Lot 2 from which the southwest corner of said 

Fractional Lot 2 bears South 8° 16' 38'' West a distance of 572.09 

feet; 

Thence with the west line of Fractional Lot 2, North 8° 16' 

38" East a distance of 146.00 feet to a 5/8 .. iron pin; 

Thence leavinq said fractional lot line, south 7•J 0 43' 22" 

East a distance of 194.83 feet to a point in the creek; 
Thence with the center of said creek the following five 

courses: 
( 1} South 70° 14' 20" West a distance Of 76 .1 7 feet to a point, 
(2)South 46° 14• 58 II West a distancf:? Of 50.73 feet to a point, 
(3)South 73° 42' 35" West a distance Of 43. 4 7 feet to a point, 
(4)South 61"' 50• 47" \vest a distance of 20.43 feet to a point, 
( 5)South 53° 47• 56 II West a distano~ Of 20.11 feet to a point; 

'l'hence North 86° 43' 22" west a distance of 24.69 feet to the 
place of beginning, containing .34072 acre;,, more or less. 

'l'he al:x>ve described tract was surveyed by C1f?orqe F. Seymour, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6044, Octobt'~r 29. 1980. 

ADProved • Mathematically 
·ng ~ unty £11al11tle1's Office 

'"¥..;......:-6--'~ii.4,._0ata //- ~·JI ((··· ;, - ~ ... L ra~·" 



Seymour-Shaw S Associates, Inc. 

WILLIAM R. SHAW. P.E .. P.S. 

GEORGE F. SEYMOUF~. P.5. 

Consulting Engineers & Surveyors 

PHONE 

614 - 385-4349 

r escription of Survey for Guy Kinnear 

,~, ra ct 3: 

615 WALHONDING AVE. 

LOGAN. OHIO 43138 

Beinq the tract of lanrl retainerl by c;uy J. Kinnear as recorded 

in eed Book 96 at page 109, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said 

tract beinq situated in Fractional Lot 2 in Section 14, '!'l3N, f<lSH, 

i-Jard ·r'ownship, Hocking County, State of Ohio, and more particularly 

c1escribed as follows: 

Beqinninq, for reference,at the southwest corner of Fractional 

Lot 2 in Section 14, Tl3N, IUSW; 

Thence with the west line of Fractional Lot 2, North 8° 16' 38" 
S?'2.oq 

East a distance of .._.,, feet to a 5/8" iron pin set on the north-

west corner of a .486C) acre tract as recorded in Leed Book 175 at 

page 181; 

~·hence leaving the west line of said fractional lot and with the 

north line of said .4869 acre tract, South 86° 43' 22" East a dis-

ta nee of 24.69 feet to a point in the center Of the creek said point 

beinq the principal place of beginning of the tract herein described; 

ri-' hP.nCP with +:.he ~e.nt: e:r Of the creek the follo·wing five courGes: 

( 1 )North 53° 47' 56" East a distance Of 20.13 feet to a point, 

(2)North 61° so• 47" East a distance of 20.43 feet to a point, 

( 3 )North 73° t12. 3 c::" .J East a distance Of 43.47 feet to a point, 

( tl) North L"}60 14' 58" East a distance Of 50.73 feet to a point, and 

(5)North 70° 14' 20" East a distance of 76.17 feet to a point; 

~-hence leavin9 the center of the creek, South 74° 43 • 22" East a 

distance of 36.17 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

Thence South 12° 42' 20" West a distance of 98.75 feet to a 5/8" 

iron pin set; 

Thence with the north line of the .48691 acre tract, North 86° 

43' 22" West a distance of 197.81 feet to the principal place of 

beginning, containing .29231 acre, more or less. 

rrhe bearings used in the above described tract were taken from a 

previous survey and are for the determination of angles only. 

' 1 he aoove described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6044, October zg, 1980. 

l\oproved - Mathematicalry 

Hocking County E11gin1;e,Js Office 
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WILLIAM R. SHAW. P.E., P.S. 

GEORGE F. SEYMOUR. P.5. 

Seyn1our-Shaw ~ Associates, Inc. 

Consulting Engineers & Surveyors 

PHONE 

614. 385-4349 

T escription of Survey for Guy Kinnear 

"ract 5: 

615 WALHONDING AVE. 

LOGAN, OHIO 43138 

Beinc1 the tract of land transferrecl to Cuy J. Kinnear as recorcied 

1n eer< Book 78 at paq<~ 73, Hockinq County r ecorcleci's Offic(;?, said 

tract beinq situat:er1 in Fractional Lot: 2 in Section 14, 'il3N, lH5W, 

Ward ·ownship, Hocking County, State of Ohio, and more particularly 

describerl as follows: 

l3eciinninq at a 5/8" iron pin set on the west line of Fractional 

Lot- 2 in Section 14, ·rl3N, Rl5W, from which the southwest corner of 

Fractional Lot 2 bears South 8° 16' 38" West a distance of 425.09 

feet; 

"hence with the west line of Fractional Lot 2, North 8° 16' 38" 

East a distance of 60.00 feet to a 5/8'' iron pin set on the southwest 

corner of a .4869 acre tract as recorded in Deed Book 175 at page 

1 8 1 ; 

Thence leaving the west line of said fractional lot and with the 

south line of said ,..:}869 acre tr<.lct, South 81° 16' 35" East a dist­

ance of 110.00 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

''hence leaving the south line of said .4869 acre tract, Sot1th 

8° 16' 38" ~'lest a distance of 60.00 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

"hence North 81° 16' 35" West a distance of 110.00 feet to the 

place of beginninq, containinq .15151 acre, more or less. 

''he bearin9s used in the above described tract were taken from a 

previous survey and are for the determination of angles only. 

The above clescriberl tract was su.rveyecl by Georc1e F. Seymour, 

Ohio reqistered Surveyor No. 6044, October 29, 1980. 

~Jlproved · Mathematically 

flocking County Enginee.-'s Offlca 
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GEORGE F. SEYMOUR & ASSOCIATES 
Engineering, Surveying & Mapping Service 

Logan, Ohio 43138 

Description of Survey for Mike Kinaear 

'.., 

Phone: 614/385-4349 . 

' -~.'..· '; 

,.. Being a part of Fractional Lot 7, situated in Section 14, T13N, ( . . ' 
. ·~, . ' 

1Rl5W, Ward Township, Hocking·county, State of Ohio, and more particularly 
.~described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at the southwest corner of Fract.ional Lot 
',,:j ,! 

)2,. situated in Section 14; •rt3N, Rl5W; 

·'-· '1 
Thence with the north line of Fractional Lot 7 this being t:he SOl.\th 

~line of said Fractional Lot 2, South 83° 41' 47'' East a distance of·l1~.3 
137.33 feet to a point in the center Of County Road 24; 

Thence :Leaving the north line of Fractional Lot 7 and w'ithithe 
'}fqenter of County Road 24, south 40° 04 • 56" East a distance of 98 .16 feet 
')to a railroad spike corner to a tract of land recorded in need aook 113· · 

i 
.at page 243, said spike being the principal place of beginning of the 
trac.t herein .described; 

Thence continuing w·i.th the center of said road the following seven :.ri1 

courLJesr 
(t) South 40° 04' 56" East a distance·of 103,83 feet to a railroad spike, 
(2) 
(3) 

(4) 

,(5) 
: 

(6) 

~3outh 

South 
south 
South 
South 

36° 50' 06" East a distance of 103.74 feet to a ra~froadspike, 
30° 05' 41" East a distance of 104.83 feet toa railro'~d spike, 
22° 22' 16" East a distance of 121.02 feet to a rail~oa<fspike,·· 
12° 46' 18" East a distance of 99.44 feet to a railroad·spik.e, 
1 ° 51 • 06" East a distance of 100. 74 feet to a railroac;r spike, 

' ( 7) 'south 7° 21 • 50" West,,>:Jpassing through a railroad spike s.et"at 141,54, 

feet, going a total distance of 149.78 feet to a railroad ~pikeicorner to 
·a traqt of land recorded in Deed Book 19 at page 523; 

Thence leaving the center of said county road and with the north 11 
line of said tract South 83° 31' 34" West a distance of 50.52 feet to a' ., 
5/8,'' ·iron pin corner; 

Thence with the west line of the previously mentioned tract 
,6°'15' 21" West a distance of 192.68 feet to a 5/8" iron pin corner; 

'rhence South 85° 51' 16" West a distance of 52.67 feet to'a 5/8" 
iron pin set on .the easterly right-of-way line of the Hocking Kalley> 

. . ,! 

S.cenic Railroad; 

(Continued) 



GEORGE F. SEYMOUR & ASSOCIATES · 
· .. Engineering, Surveying·& Mapping Service 

Logan. Ohio .. 43138 

;·(~ 

Phone:. ()j~/385-4349:. 
. ' 

~ j' \ 

: . J!'.,~·h:::j, ! • . •· .• ! 

f~ , .. ::·.>' Thence with.the easterly·right-of-way lin_e of said.railroad the 

.~:~:ri;.~~rm~~ · f ~~:~I:~~E=:::t :.a:~~:::::e ::J~~~ ~:6 :;::t :;o: a~;;~~:, .. 
. :·(}ffNorth t7°. 32'' 38·;, ~est ~:dif:ltance.of 105.36 feet to a P<>;iJlf'.'~. · · · 

. '('.(.$)~~i-th24°09' 14" WeSt:a·di$tance of 105.55 feet toa'p6:i.ni~ ari~ 
.·~:;'(6fkorth 29° s4•.west adi.at~nce of 39.20 feet to a 5/8".ir()n p:i.~ set o:» 

·• 
1
';·(\ihe :southwe~t ca,rrter of ·a tract of land',t'ecorded in: .Deed ·aoqk.'1 ll.i a~ page·: 

•. '." 1' •.. /•.. . • '1 .. ·'} ·', > . . ' . 

. . ('.~g~,~3( . . . . .. ·· ... · . . . .· ... . '· . . ::/.L ·. , . . .. •· .. 
: ,:t,1~:/,It:)(;·:;~~ ·;. :·~·; Thence. itea\dfigesa.1d t.b.ight-of-wc;ty line and with- the s'auth:_: lfne ... of ·:\ : · 
.v(:'.~\~1,?;':i."~,'>"'.'.:i'<.-. ~·'. . , ··. '.. · ' ·.·.. · .· . . ' .. '<,~<< .',·: · , : ·; 

1 ,~·;·,':.i1 ... jja1d: tract North .54° 55' 04".East a distance of 68-.94 feet to ,the· pr1n.- ; 
' I . ' . . ' • ~ I ' ' ' . \ ' ' • I ' . . . • • . ' : '~ .. ' • • " ' 

·.,;>.>'.;~/i;~if>ai: plac~ of. _beginning, co.ntaining 2. ~974 acres, "more o.r · i.ess··~u, t3.~b ject·· ... 
:• ;{, :·:._:;'. : '.:,h.~/,.:';, i •. • • ; I • •. ••. ,\" . ' 

:."/.'.": .... }'·,·:··~9::·~.ll leg(ll highways and easements: of record. 
' (' ' ~ '. • , " •I " •• ' " • ' ·' • 

:i{i,";;,,·.,11!~~~~.st~:=~ct::;:e;::c:~~e:o::;c;e:::b:~r;~:e~ 9~! Georg~.· F •. Seym<?,~~f Ohio 

,.::.\:1:11\;·::l~''.i ~~ ...... "' -~.,__..,...._~ .... -~J:J..i .·· · .. 

APPROVED 
HOCKING CO 
DATE-- .......... ~,. ........ __.. ..... ..._......-
6Y--............. ,........ ...... ........,....._. ....... 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR. JEFF MANTEL 

Being the tracts of land last transferred in Vol. 452, Pg. 45, Hocking Co. Official Records, 
situated in Frac. Lot No. 2 of Sec. 14, Ward Twp., T-13N, R-15W, Hocking Co., Ohio, and being 
more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the south line of Frac. Lot No. 2 with the centerline of Co. 
Rd. 24 (Carbon Hill-Buchtel Rd.), said point being referenced by the SW comer of said Frac. Lot 
No. 2 which bears N 81 degrees 10' 47" W a distance of 126.52 ft.; 

Thence with the centerline of Co. Rd. 24 the following four (4) courses: 
1) N 40 degrees 28' 35" W a distance of 93.60 ft. to a point; 
2) N 33 degrees 54' 53" W a distance of 33.75 ft. to a point; 
3) N 29 degrees 20' 07'' W a distance of 32.83 ft. to a point; 
4) N 19 degrees 04' 06" W a distance of 29.24 ft. to a point on the west line ofFrac. 

Lot No. 2; 
Thence leaving Co. Rd. 24 and with said west line, N 8 degrees 16' 38" Ea distance of 24.00 

ft. to an iron pin set; 
Thence with the southerly boundary of the tract described in 0. R. Vol. 2, Pg. 694, the 

following three (3) courses: 
1) S 81 degrees 1 O' 4 7" E a distance of 94.00 ft. to an iron pin set; 
2) S 8 degrees 16' 38" W a distance of29.54 ft. to an iron pin set; 
3) S 81 degrees 10' 4 7" E a distance of 101.40 ft. to an iron pin set on the NW 

comer of the 0.75 Ac. tract described in O.R. Vol. 155, Pg. 63; 
Thence, with the west line of said tract, S 7 degrees 17' 42" W a distance of 132.00 ft. to an 

iron pin set on the south line of Frac. Lot No. 2; 
Thence, with said south line, N 81degrees10' 47" W, passing an iron pin set at 33.13 ft., 

going a total distance of 71.15 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 0.4877 acre, more or less, 
and being subject to the right-of-way of Co. Rd. 24 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the west line of Frac. Lot No. 2 as running N 8 degrees 16' 38" 
E. 

All iron pins described as being set are 5/8" X 30" with a 1 W' plastic I.D. cap stamped 
"M.P.B. S-6803". 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, Ohio 
Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on August 2, 2010. 

A eJj~:l.?Q VfflLM;-Utfl~Mt1ILC1~l-J~X 
Hocking County Engincet~ s Office 

3y:_W6-J)ate: M QBJJ.1L3.lQf{L, 
rlV 
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BEING A RE-SURVEY OF AN 
ORIGINAL 1.6031 ACRE TRACT 

EXISTING 
CENTERLINE 

87.12' 
w 

FN>.3/4• REBAR 
WITH NO l.D.CAP 1HE 
ORIGINAL MONUt.ENT 
AS SET BY SEYMOUR 

FND.01'8' REBAR 

CAROL C. DANE, IN O.R.112, PGS.523-525 WITH AN U>.CAP STAMPED M.P.B. 

s 94029•45•w 447,92' - -FOR ALISON EASTMAN 
SITUATED IN AND BEING A PART OF THE FRACTIONAL 
LOT No.2, IN SEC.14, T-13-N, R-15-W, IN WARD 
TOWNSHIP, HOCKING COUNTY, OHIO, AND BEING ALL 
OF THE LANDS OF ALISON EASTMAN, IN O.R.2, PAGE 
694, AND ALSO KNOWN AS TAX-PARCEL 
No.17-000157.0000 CURRENTLY CARRIED AS 1.6 
ACRES. 

- D~ SHOWS n£ 0i001NAL DEED CM.L 
L-6 

8.77' 
N 63~2'~7"W 

U.S.A 
VOL.81, 
PG.316 

ORIGINAL PLAT CALLS AS 
SURVEYED BY GEORGE F. SEYMOUR, P.S. No.6044 

COURSE BEARING 

N 12°28'50.E 
S 85°32'05"E 
s 19°49'4 I ·w 
S 79° I 5100"E 
N I 6°05135"E 
s a1°00•34•w 
s 06°06'00"W 

\ ENCROACHMENTS 
" N ~'01 'ws 

<>..c-... 2.68: ." 
~lof.,...... 

DISTANCE 

296.27' TO THE P .O.B. 
94.00' TO A 3/4 11 REBAR 
40.00' TO A 3/411 REBAR 

330.00' TO A 3/4" REBAR 
225.00' TO A 3/4" REBAR 
458.001 TO A 3/4 11 REBAR 

87.50' TO THE P.O.B. 

SURVEY PERFORMED 9Y 
GEORGE F. SEYMOUR, 
DATED MAY 11, 1974, NO'TE: TiilS 

LEGEND FOUND lHE ORIGINM. P.o.c. REFERNCE CIUS OUT A STONE SURVEY IS BASED 
Ka • SET ~1'8•x 30• REBAR WITH A MONUMENT /IS SHOWN ON THE ~=:.r ~NER ON ORIGINAL 

I 11'4• PLASTIC l.D.CAP, STAMPED PLAT OF lHE 1.6031 ACRE TRACT OF FRACTIONN.. LOT 2, ~~~ATION 
T.G.SMITH & ASSOC,,S-8051 • AS SURVEYED BY T.G.SMITH & ASSOC, AM> OCCUPATION 

FOUND C/8• REBAR WITH A I l/4 GEORGE F SEYMOUR, P.S., LOCATED A 3•x 3• LIES AM> 
PLASTIC l.D.CAP, STAMPED M.P.B. DATED ~-11-1974 STONE WllH NO MARKS ~~'M~~ 

X • POINT, ILL OTHERS AS SHOWN ON TI£ TOP OF IT, AT DETERMINED BY 
f'HE BOLD SOLID LINES SHOrr f'll8 M-SURVEY OF AUSON USf'J/AN'S f'RACTTHE PLATTED LOCATION. T.O.SMITH e ASSOC. 

THE RE-SURVEY CONTAINS 
1.640 I ACRES 

THE ORIGINAL SURVEY BY 
GEORGE F. SEYMOUR, DATED ~-11-1974 

CONTAINS 1.6031 ACRES 

224.92' 
N 07°25'43.E 

~ 
@ 

i~ JJ! .. ::J . I ~§6 
~!CC 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

W. ~. ~mitlf & J\ssnrhd~s 
3lll ~e~t 'Cl!qidt J&trt?:et, ~a&e:du, ®qin 45690 

74ll-947-8106 bokt? 
74ll-947-1U8U fox 

L E G A L D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

BEING A RE-SURVEY OF AN 
ORIGINAL 1.6031 ACRE TRACT 

N 

W-·-E 
s 

SITUATED IN AND BEING A PART OF THE FRACTIONAL LOT No.2. IN 
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 13 NORTH, RANGE 15 WEST, IN WARD TOWNSHIP, 
HOCKING COUNTY, OHIO. AND BEING ALL OF THE LANDS OF ALISON 
EASTMAN, IN OFFICIAL RECORD 2, PAGE 694, AND ALSO KNOWN AS 
TAX-PARCEL No.17-000157.0000 CURRENTLY CARRIED AS 1.6 ACRES, AND 
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS AND AS SHOWN ON THE 
ATTACHED PLAT, 

THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT (NOTE: THE ORIGINAL SURVEY 
PERFORMED BY GEORGE F. SEYMOUR, DATED MAY 11, 1974, CALLS OUT A 
STONE LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF FRACTIONAL LOT 2, 
T.G.SMITH AND ASSOCIATES, LOCATED A 3"x 3" STONE WITH NO MARKS ON 
THE TOP OF IT, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT AS SURVEYED BY SEYMOUR), 

THENCE North 12 degrees 29 minutes 32 seconds East for a 
distance of 296.20 feet (NOTE: THE ORIGINAL PLAT CALL IS NORTH 12 
DEGREES 28 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST AT A DISTANCE OF 296.27') 
WITH A TIE LINE TO THE ORIGINAL SOUTHWEST CORNER OF ALISON 
EASTMAN 'S (NOTE: THIS IS BASED ON A PRIOR SURVEY BY GEORGE F. 
SEYMOUR, P.S.No.6044, DATED MAY 11, 1974, AND BEING THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF THE 1.6031 ACRE TRACT AS SURVEYED), TO A FOUND ORIGINAL 
3/4" REBAR WITH NO I.D.CAP, AS SET BY GEORGE F. SEYMOUR, AND BEING 
A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY'LINE OF COUNTY ROAD No.24 (ALSO 
KNOWN AS CARBON HILL BUCHTEL ROAD, HAVING A 35' WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY), 
(NOTE: FROM THIS MONUMENT IS A FOUND 5 /8" REBAR WITH A 1 1/4" 
PLASTIC I.D.CAP, STAMPED M.P.B., AT NORTH 63 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 57 
SECONDS WEST AT A DISTANCE OF 6.77') AS SHOWN ON THE SURVEY PLAT, 
DATED MAY 11, 1974, 

THENCE South 87 degrees 03 minutes 50 seconds East for a 
distance of 94.48 feet (NOTE: THE ORIGINAL PLAT CALL IS SOUTH 85 
DEGREES 32 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST AT 94. 00' ) LEAVING THE EAST 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE SAID ROAD AND WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE 
EASTMAN'S TRACT AND ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF MANTEL TO ANOTHER FOUND 
ORIGINAL MONUMENT, BEING A 3/4" REBAR WITH NO I.D.CAP, AS SET BY 
GEORGE F. SEYMOUR, DATED MAY 11, 1974 AND BEING A COMMON CORNER TO 
EASTMAN AND MANTEL, (NOTE: FROM THIS MONUMENT IS A FOUND 5 I 8" REBAR 
WITH A 1 1/4" PLASTIC I. D. CAP STAMPED M. P. B. AT SOUTH 49 DEGREES 17 
MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST AT A DISTANCE OF 9.92'). 

THENCE South 19 degrees 49 minutes 41 seconds West for a 
distance of 40.00 feet (NOTE: THE ORIGINAL PLAT CALL IS SOUTH 19 
DEGREES 49 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST AT A DISTANCE OF 40.00', THIS 
LINE WAS DETERMINED BY THE ORIGINAL PLAT CALL) WITH A COMMON LINE 
BETWEEN EASTMAN AND MANTEL TO A SET 5/S"x 30" REBAR WITH A 1 1/4" 
PLASTIC I.D.CAP, STAMPED T.G.SMITH & ASSOCIATES\S-8051) AND BEING 
THE SOUTH CORNER OF EASTMAN TRACT, (NOTE: FROM THIS MONUMENT THERE 
IS AN ENCROACHMENT OF A FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH A 1 1/4" PLASTIC 
I.D.CAP, STAMPED M.P.B. AT NORTH 43 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 14 SECONDS 
EAST AT A DISTANCE OF 2.66'), 



THENCE South 81 degrees 36 minutes 04 seconds East for a 
distance of 348.98 feet WITH (NOTE: THE ORIGINAL PLAT CALL IS SOUTH 
79 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST AT A DISTANCE OF 330.00') THE 
COMMON LINE BETWEEN EASTMAN AND MANTEL TO AN ORIGINAL FOUND 3/4" 
REBAR WITH NO I.D.CAP (NOTE: AS SET BY GEORGE F. SEYMOUR. DATED MAY 
11. 1974) • AND BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF NEARY AND THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF EASTMAN'S TRACT AND A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF 
CAROL C. DANE, IN OFFICIAL RECORD 112. PAGE 523-525. (NOTE: SAID 
MONUMENT ALSO SET WITHIN AN EXISTING FENCE LINE AND OCCUPATION 
LINE), 

THENCE North 07 degrees 25 minutes 43 seconds East for a 
distance of 224.92 feet (NOTE: THE ORIGINAL PLAT CALL IS NORTH 16 
DEGREES 05 MINUTES 35 SECONDS EAST AT A DISTANCE OF 225.00') WITH 
THE EAST LINE OF EASTMAN'S TRACT AND WITH THE COMMON LINE OF DANE 
AND RUNNING WITH AND ALONG AND PARALLEL WITH AN EXISTING ANCIENT 
FENCE LINE TO A FOUND 5 / 8" REBAR WITH A 1 1/4" PLASTIC I. D. CAP• 
STAMPED M.P.B., AND BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF EASTMAN'S TRACT, 
AND A COMMON CORNER OF DANE, 

THENCE South 84 degrees 29 minutes 45 seconds West for a 
distance of 447.92 feet (NOTE: THE ORIGINAL PLAT CALL IS SOUTH 87 
DEGREES 09 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST AT A DISTANCE OF 458.00') WITH 
THE COMMON LINE BETWEEN EASTMAN'S TRACT AND DANE TO A FOUND 3/4" 
REBAR WITH NO I.D.CAP (NOTE: AS SET BY GEORGE F. SEYMOUR. DATED MAY 
11. 1974), AND BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF EASTMAN'S TRACT AND 
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF CAROL C. DANE, AND BEING A POINT ON THE 
EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID ROAD. (NOTE: FROM THIS MONUMENT IS 
A FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH A 1 1/4" PLASTIC I.D.CAP. STAMPED M.P.B., 
AT NORTH 44 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST AT A DISTANCE OF 
4.11'), 

THENCE South 06 degrees 05 minutes 40 seconds West for a 
distance of 87.12 feet (NOTE: THE ORIGINAL PLAT CALL IS SOUTH 06 
DEGREES 06 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST AT A DISTANCE OF 87.50') WITH 
THE ORIGINAL WEST LINE OF EASTMAN'S TRACT AND RUNNING WITH THE 
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID ROAD TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, 

Together with and subject to covenants. easements. and 
restrictions of record. THIS DESCRIPTION. FROM A SURVEY BY T. G. 
SMITH AND ASSOCIATES. SEPTEMBER 2010. NORTH BASED ON THE ORIGINAL 
TIE LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE 1.6031 ACRE TRACT. BEING 
NORTH 12 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST. 

Said property contains 1.6401 acres more or less. 
NOTE: THIS SURVEY IS BASED ON ORIGINAL FOUND MONUMENTATION AND 
OCCUPATION LINES AND CALCULATION AND COMPUTATION AS DETERMINED BY 
T.G.SMITH AND ASSOCIATES. I~ //' ~ 
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HIGHLAND SURVEYING Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor 

Kinneer 
173-187 

' 

Galentin 
OR 602-797 

9 = Iron Pin Found 



HIGHLAND SURVEYING LTD. 

Phone 740-753-1264 
Fax 740-753-1264 

80 Fayette Street 
Nelsonville, Ohio 45764 

Description of a 16.00' Wide Perpetual Ingress/Egress Easement 

Situated in Fractional Lot 2, Section 14, T13N, R15W, Ward Township, Hocking 
County, State of Ohio and being within the bounds of a tract described in Official 
Records Volume 602, Page 797 and being more particularly described as 
follows: 

BEGINNING at a point on the West Line of Fractional Lot 2 that bears North 
8°16'38"East, 730.90 feet from the Southwest corner of Fractional Lot 2, 

THENCE North 8°16'38"East, 19.30 feet to a point, (passing an iron pin 
monument found at 5.81 feet), 

THENCE leaving said Fraction Line North 65°55'32"East, 28.01 feet to a point, 

THENCE along the line of Kimmer (173-187), South 74°43'09"East, 24.63 feet to 
a point, 

THENCE along a new line South 65°14'44'West, 57.38 feet to the point of 
beginning and containing 0.016 acres. 

Bearings are to an assumed meridian and are for angular determination only 
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